

|
ITEM NO.61

COURT NO.8

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9894/2013
(From the judgement and order dated 16/10/2012 in WP No.9356/2012 of The
HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

PRAVEENA LAKSHMANAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAUSTUBH SUDHIR MESTRY

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, permission to place addl. documents on
record, permission to file additional documents and prayer for interim
relief and office report)
(For Final Disposal)

Date: 16/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Devansh A. Mohta, Adv.
Mr. Shishir Deshpande, Adv.
Mr. Amit Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Sujata Kurdukar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Shubhangi Tuli, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is common ground that the parties have settled their dispute
at the pre-Lok Adalat sitting. A Memorandum of Understanding has been
placed on record. This petition stands disposed of in terms of the
Memorandum of Understanding.

In terms of the Memorandum of Understanding, we quash the
proceedings in Case No. 50/N/2010 pending before the Metropolitan
Magistrate Court, Vikroli, Mumbai.

However, we give liberty to the petitioner-wife to seek revival
of this special leave petition as also Case No. 50/N/2010 in case the
payment is not made in terms of Clause 4 of the said Memorandum of
Understanding.

The special leave petition stands disposed of with the aforesaid
directions and observations.

| (S.K. Rakheja)
| Court Master

| |(Indu Satija)
| |Assistant Registrar

|